conducting the operations of Eckraal Quarries during the interim period, including but not limited to mining,
processing, logistics, marketing and selling. Effective management and control of the operations through its
appointment as contractor in terms of the agreement was obtained by the Group effectively from 31 January 2023.

Details of the purchase consideration are as follows:

Total
2023

R’000

Cash paid –
Consideration payable*  21 000

Total purchase consideration  21 000

* Consideration payable becomes payable once all conditions precedent have been met:
 – R15,0 million shall be settled in cash; and
 – R6,0 million shall be settled in Afrimat Limited shares.

20Afrimat unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial results for the six months ended 31 August 2023

Notes (continued)

13. Business combinations (continued)
Acquisition of businesses (continued)
13.2 Eckraal Quarries Proprietary Limited (‘Eckraal Quarries’) (continued)

Provisional details of the acquisition are as follows:

Total
2023

R’000
As originally

 presented

Measurement
 period

adjustments*

Total
2023

R’000
Adjusted

Carrying amount/fair value of net assets acquired –
Eckraal Quarries
Property, plant and equipment  42 768  9 937  52 705
Other financial assets  5 421 (45)  5 376
Inventories  2 798 (1 836)  962
Trade and other receivables  2 099 (2 099) –
Cash and cash equivalents  450 (1 798) (1 348)
Borrowings (952) (8 583) (9 535)
Other financial liability (3 609) (94) (3 703)
Provisions (5 267) – (5 267)
Current tax payable (5 072) (546) (5 618)
Trade and other payables (18 795) (3 851) (22 646)
Deferred tax liability (5 976) (3 379) (9 355)

Net assets – Eckraal Quarries  13 865 (12 294)  1 571

Less: Non-controlling interests (1 545)  1 789  244
Goodwill  8 680  10 505  19 185

Total purchase consideration  21 000 –  21 000

Total revenue assuming the business combination for the
full period  64 117  84 053
Total loss after tax assuming the business combination
for the full period (10 552) (15 551)
Revenue included in results – –
Loss after tax included in results – –
Acquisition cost included in ‘operating expenses’ for the year – –

Analysis as per Statement of Cash Flows:
Total consideration (fair value) (21 000) – (21 000)
Consideration payable  21 000 –  21 000
Cash and cash equivalents  450 (1 798) (1 348)

Cash inflow/(outflow)  450 (1 798) (1 348)

*  Measurement period adjustment – during the current period, the comparative information for February 2023 was
retrospectively adjusted in the process of finalising the accounting for the business combination.

The goodwill acquired in Eckraal Quarries is attributable to the market share the business has in the industry, which is
expected to expand the Group’s current national footprint within the Construction Materials segment.

Non-controlling interest:
The Group had chosen to recognise the non-controlling interest at its proportionate share.

21 Afrimat unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial results for the six months ended 31 August 2023